

SCHEDULE 4

Regulation 25

Consequential Amendments

PART 1

ENACTMENTS

Wildlife (Northern Ireland) Order 1985

1. In Article 15B of the Wildlife (Northern Ireland) Order 1985⁽¹⁾, in subsection (3), for paragraph (c) substitute—

“(c) Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁽²⁾; or”.

PART 2

SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

Control of Pesticides Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1987

2. In the Control of Pesticides Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1987⁽³⁾, omit regulation 3(2)(j).

African Swine Fever Order (Northern Ireland) 2003

3. In Article 12(2) of the African Swine Fever Order (Northern Ireland) 2003⁽⁴⁾, for “the Biocidal Products Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2001” substitute “Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2012 concerning the making available on the market and use of biocidal products”.

Diseases of Animals (Approval of Disinfectants) Order (Northern Ireland) 2008

4.—(1) The Diseases of Animals (Approval of Disinfectants) Order (Northern Ireland) 2008⁽⁵⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 4(2)(b), for “the Biocidal Products Regulations 2001” substitute “Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2012 concerning the making available on the market and use of biocidal products”.

(3) In Article 7(1)(c), for “the Biocidal Products Regulations 2001” substitute “Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2012 concerning the making available on the market and use of biocidal products”.

Environmental Liability (Prevention and Remediation) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2009

5.—(1) The Environmental Liability (Prevention and Remediation) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2009⁽⁶⁾ are amended as follows.

(1) 1985 No. 171 (N.I. 2); Article 15B inserted by Wildlife and Natural Environment Act (NI) 2011, 2011 c.15

(2) OJ No L167, 27.06.12, p.1.

(3) SR 1987 No. 414, as amended by SR 2001 No. 422

(4) 2003 No. 494

(5) 2008 No. 272

(6) SR 2009 No. 252

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

(2) In Schedule 2, for paragraph 6(d) substitute—

“(d) biocidal products as defined in Article 3(1)(a) of Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2012 concerning the making available on the market and use of biocidal products”.

(3) In Schedule 3, paragraph 8, for “the Biocidal Products Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2001”, substitute “Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2012 concerning the making available on the market and use of biocidal products”.